

Nos. 22-6389, 22-6640

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTIN RASHAAD BROWN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

EUGENE JACKSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRD AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS

**Brief of National Association of Federal Defend-
ers as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

KEITH M. DONOGHUE
JUDITH H. MIZNER
DANIEL HABIB
Members, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
601 Walnut Street Suite 540-W
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-1100

GINGER D. ANDERS
Counsel of Record
STEPHANY REAVES
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Ginger.Anders@mto.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S HISTORICAL APPROACH BECAUSE IT IS UNWORKABLE AND CONTRARY TO CONGRESSIONAL INTENT	5
A. This Court’s construction of Section 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) will have significant implications for other recidivism statutes.	5
B. The historical approach will cause significant confusion when applied to a range of recidivist enhancement statutes	8
C. The historical approach is contrary to Congress’s evident intent in enacting and amending recidivism statutes	17
D. The historical approach will create confusion and unfairness	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1557 (2023)	5, 26
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011)	2, 3, 6

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 43(d)(5)	16
18 U.S.C. § 113	13-17
18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(7)	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(8)	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 924 (1986 Amendments)	12
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	1, 7, 10, 25
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)	10
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii)	2, 3, 5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2119	15
18 U.S.C. § 2242 (amended Oct. 1, 2022)	15
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 3559.....	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c).....	8, 14, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(1)	14
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)	13, 14, 16
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	6, 9, 11
21 U.S.C. § 802(6)	6
21 U.S.C. § 802(57)	10-13
21 U.S.C. § 802(58)	10, 13-16
21 U.S.C. § 811.....	18
21 U.S.C. § 812(d)	23
21 U.S.C. § 812, Schedule I(c)(17).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	8-11, 15, 18
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)	8-11, 13, 16, 17
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	9, 12
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (Sept. 13, 1994).....	14
Pub. L. No. 112-144, 126 Stat. 993 (2012)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Pub. L. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194
(Dec. 21, 2018) 9

STATE STATUTES

California Penal Code § 273.5 16

Fla. Stat. 893-03 23

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(d) 23

21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(g)..... 23

21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(h) 23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 3617, 117th Cong. (as passed by
house, April 1, 2022)..... 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cannabis Overview, National
Conference of State Legislatures
(May 31, 2022),
<https://www.ncsl.org/civil-and-criminal-justice/cannabis-overview> 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)**

Daniel Newhauser, <i>Miami Attack May Push Action on ‘Bath Salts’ Ban</i> , Roll Call (Jun. 2, 2012), https://rollcall.com/2012/06/02/miami-attack-may-push-action-on-bath-salts-ban/	21
Dario Sabaghi, <i>U.S. Lawmakers File Bipartisan Bill to Prepare for Federal Marijuana Legalization</i> , Forbes (Apr. 20, 2023), https://www.forbes.com/sites/dariosabaghi/2023/04/20/us-lawmakers-file-bipartisan-bill-to-prepare-for-federal-marijuana-legalization/?sh=76e3c93e145b	21
Janelle Chavez, <i>Congress moves to make xylazine a controlled substance</i> , CNN (Mar. 31, 2023), https://www.cnn.com/2023/03/29/health/xylazine-tranq-controlled-substance/index.html	22
National Institute on Drug Abuse, <i>Synthetic Cannabinoids (K2/Spice) Drug Facts</i> , https://nida.nih.gov/publications/drug-facts/synthetic-cannabinoids-k2spice	22-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

State and Federal Actions to Respond to Xylazine, National Governors Association (May, 9, 2023), <https://www.nga.org/news/commentary/state-and-federal-actions-to-respond-to-xylazine/> 22
